

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS A. CONNELLY, PETITIONER

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT L. DEVEREUX
MARY C. DEVEREUX
AEGIS LAW
*601 South Lindbergh
Boulevard
St. Louis, MO 63131*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
YISHAI SCHWARTZ
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. The decision below creates a conflict among the courts of appeals	11
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	15
C. The question presented is important and recurring and warrants the Court's review in this case	21
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Bank National Association v. Leafblad</i> , 833 N.W.2d 873 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013)	22
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	22
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	23
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997)	5, 15
<i>Concord Auto Auction, Inc. v. Rustin</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1526 (D. Mass. 1986)	22

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Cormack v. Aspentech, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 01-99-444, 2000 WL 330179 (Tex. App. 2000)	22
<i>Eisenberg v. Commissioner</i> , 155 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Estate of Blount v. Commissioner</i> , 428 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)	8-10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Estate of Cartwright v. Commissioner</i> , 183 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999)	8-13, 20
<i>Estate of Jelke v. Commissioner</i> , 507 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Gissentaner v. Buckeye Sauce Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 18-899474, 2022 WL 486964 (Ohio Ct. App. 2022)	22
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Lussier v. Christman</i> , Civ. No. 91-501181, 1994 WL 547719 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1994)	22
<i>PolSELLI v. IRS</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1231 (2023)	23
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	23
<i>Southeast Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. American Defender Life Insurance Co.</i> , 316 S.E.2d 311 (N.C. App. 1984)	22
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>T.J. Enterprises, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C. 581 (1993), aff'd, 76 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Talcott Resolution Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Phoenix Printing Group, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 20-74, 2022 WL 1072915 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2022)	22
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972)	23
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 384 U.S. 323 (1966)	23

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>United States v. Speers</i> , 382 U.S. 266 (1965).....	23
Statutes and regulations:	
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C.:	
§ 2001(a)	5
§ 2031	5
§ 2031(a)	2
§ 2042	7, 20
§ 2051	5
§ 2703(b)	10
§ 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1)	8
26 C.F.R.:	
§ 20.2031-1(b)	5, 15
§ 20.2031-2	2
§ 20.2031-2(a).....	5
§ 20.2031-2(b)	5
§ 20.2031-2(f)	19
§ 20.2031-2(f)(2).....	6, 14, 16
§ 20.2042-1(c)(6)	7, 20
Miscellaneous:	
Scott R. Baker et al., <i>Policy Uncertainty</i> <i>Is Choking Recovery</i> , Bloomberg (Oct. 5, 2011) < tinyurl.com/bloombergpolicyuncertainty >	23
Joseph W. Blackburn, <i>Review of TRA '86</i> <i>Changes in Corporate and Personal Taxes</i> , 48 Ala. Law. 332 (1987)	22
George Gleeson Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts</i> <i>and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2012)	6
James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise</i> <i>on the Law of Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	6, 18
Samuel M. Fahr, <i>The Business Purchase</i> <i>Agreement and Life Insurance</i> , 15 Law & Contemp. Probs. 319 (1950)	6

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Seth H. Giertz & Jacob Feldman, Mercatus Center, <i>The Economic Costs of Tax Policy Uncertainty: Implications for Fundamental Tax Reform</i> (2012).....	24
William S. Hochstetler, <i>Statutory Needs of Close Corporations—An Empirical Study: Special Close Corporation Legislation or Flexible General Corporation Law?</i> , 10 Corp. L. 849 (1985)	21
George D. Hornstein, <i>Stockholders' Agreements in the Closely Held Corporation</i> , 59 Yale L.J. 1040 (1950)	22
Venky Nagar et al., <i>Governance Problems in Closely-Held Corporations</i> , 46 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 943 (2011)	21
F. Hodge O'Neal & Robert B. Thompson, <i>Close Corporations and LLCs Law and Practice</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2020)	6
